Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003073

2019-003074

2019-003075

2019-003076

2019-003078

2019-003077

2019-003080

2019-003083

2019-003081

Reported Date

11 November
2019

11 November
2019

11 November
2019

11 November
2019

11 November
2019

11 November
2019

11 November
2019

11 November
2019

11 November
2019

Reported Time

1:28:00 AM

1:53:00 AM

2:27:00 AM

2:37:00 AM

3:31:00 AM

4:32:00 AM

8:04:00 AM

10:07:00 AM

10:26:00 AM

Location

VARI HALL

VARI HALL

SCOTT
RELIGIOUS
CENTRE

CURTIS
LECTURE HALLS

VANIER
RESIDENCE

VANIER
COLLEGE

ROSS BUILDING
- NORTH
TOWER

SCOTT LIBRARY

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
WOOD
RESIDENCE

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Suspicious
Persons

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Hate Incident

Emergency
Medical

Subcategory

Loitering

Loitering

Loitering

Loitering

Subject not
Identified

University
Property

Loitering

Non-
Threatening

Sudden lliness

Period of November 11 to 17, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of a non-
community member asleep inside a lecture
hall. A description of the individual was
obtained.

A Security patrol encountered a known non-
community member asleep inside a lecture
hall. The individual was identified and
directed to leave the building.

A Security patrol encountered a known non-
community member asleep inside the
building. The individual was identified and
directed to leave the building.

A Security patrol encountered a known non-
community member asleep inside a lecture
hall. The individual was identified and
directed to leave the building.

A Security patrol observed an unknown male
in a basement level hallway. The male
exited the building when approached by
Security. A description of the male was
obtained.

A Security patrol discovered damage to a
first floor office door lock. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep inside a first floor
classroom. The male was identified as a
non-community member and was directed to
leave the building.

Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report of hate based graffiti written on a third
floor study carrel. The Work Control Centre
was notified.

Security responded to a report that a
community member spilled hot water on
their foot and sustained a burn. First aid was
provided on scene. Further medical care
was declined.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003084

2019-003085

2019-003086

2019-003087

2019-003088

2019-003090

2019-003092

Reported Date

11 November
2019

11 November
2019

11 November
2019

11 November
2019

11 November
2019

11 November
2019

12 November
2019

Reported Time

Location

Category

2:42:00 PM  FIRST STUDENT = Assault

4:10:00 PM

4:33:00 PM

4:46:00 PM

6:05:00 PM

9:35:00 PM

8:28:00 AM

CENTRE

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE

VARI HALL

CENTRAL
SQUARE

GLENDON
COLLEGE

VARI HALL

PARKING LOT -

THE POND
ROAD
RESERVED

Disturbance,
Causing

Suspicious
Persons

Disorderly
Behaviour

Motor
Vehicle
Incident

Trespass to
Property Act

Motor
Vehicle
Incident

Subcategory

Common

Dispute

Subject

Identified

Fighting

Fail to Obey
Regulatory
Signs

Non-Community

Member

Collision \No
Injuries

Period of November 11 to 17, 2019

Incident Summary

Security, Toronto Police and EMS
responded to a report of an assault in
progress. Upon arrival, Security took over
the arrest from several community members
who were restraining a non-community
member after they witnessed the suspect
assaulting a community member. The
suspect was turned over to Police. EMS
transported the community member to
hospital for further medical care. The
Toronto Police Service investigation is
ongoing.

Security responded to a report of a dispute
between two individuals in the residence
lobby. The individuals involved were
identified and assisted with finding a
resolution. No further action was required.
A community member reported an unknown
male leered at them while standing outside
the building. The male was identified as a
known non-community member.

Security responded to a report of a group of
unknown males involved in a physical
altercation. Upon arrival, the group had
dispersed. No injuries were reported.
Security and Facilities staff responded to
assist a motorist who was stuck in the snow
after they drove onto a pedestrian walkway.
No injuries were reported.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member in the
building. The individual was identified and
directed to leave campus.

Security responded to a report of a motor
vehicle collision in the parking lot. A snow
removal vehicle struck and damaged a
parked vehicle. No injuries were reported.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003094

2019-003095

2019-003096

2019-003097

2019-003098

2019-003099

2019-003101

2019-003102

2019-003103

2019-003104

Reported Date

12 November
2019

12 November
2019

12 November
2019

12 November
2019
12 November
2019

12 November
2019

12 November
2019

12 November
2019

12 November
2019

13 November
2019

Reported Time

10:51:00 AM

11:57:00 AM

12:27:00 PM

1:18:00 PM

2:12:00 PM

3:05:00 PM

5:26:00 PM

5:35:00 PM

9:08:00 PM

12:13:00 AM

Location

PARKING LOT -
YORK BLVD
NORTH OUTER
RESERVED

VARI HALL

ATKINSON
COLLEGE

SCOTT LIBRARY

ACCOLADE
WEST

PARKING
GARAGE -
STUDENT
SERVICES (PS3)

FARQUHARSON
BUILDING

HEALTH,
NURSING and
ENVIRONMENTAL
STUDIES
CURTIS
LECTURE HALLS

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

Category

Motor
Vehicle
Incident

Theft, Under
$5000

Theft, Under
$5000

Theft, Under
$5000
Emergency
Medical

Fraud

Theft, Under
$5000

Theft, Under
$5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Smoking
Complaint

Subcategory

Fail to Obey
Regulatory
Signs

Private Property
University
Property

Private Property

Sudden lliness

Parking Related

Private Property

Private Property

Private Property

Caution Issued

Period of November 11 to 17, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of a vehicle
being operated in a dangerous manner. The
driver of the vehicle was identified as a
community member and was directed to
leave campus.

Complainant reported the theft of personal
items from a first floor office. There was no
evidence of forced entry.

Complainant reported the theft of two
humidifiers from a secure storage room.
There was no evidence of forced entry.
Complainant reported the theft of a
backpack left unattended in the library.
Security responded to a report of an
unconscious community member inside a
second floor studio. Upon arrival, the
individual was conscious and coherent.
Medical care was declined.

A community member reported a vehicle
tailgated behind another vehicle and exited
the garage without making payment for
parking. A licence plate number was
obtained.

Complainant reported the theft of a cellular
phone left unattended in a first floor
classroom.

Complainant reported the theft of a
backpack left unattended in a basement
level classroom.

A Security patrol discovered a damaged
vending machine on the first floor. Food
Services was notified.

A Security patrol encountered a group of
individuals smoking cannabis inside a
classroom. A community member was
identified. The group was cautioned and
directed to leave the building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003105

2019-003107

2019-003108

2019-003109

2019-003110

2019-003111

2019-003112

2019-003113

2019-003117

2019-003118

Reported Date

13 November
2019

13 November
2019

13 November
2019
13 November
2019

13 November
2019

13 November
2019

13 November
2019

13 November
2019

13 November
2019

13 November
2019

Reported Time

4:12:00 AM

2:56:00 PM

3:08:00 PM

3:22:00 PM

5:33:00 PM

5:40:00 PM

6:09:00 PM

6:16:00 PM

9:31:00 PM

11:15:00 PM

Location

KEELE CAMPUS
ACCOLADE
EAST

SCOTT LIBRARY
MCLAUGHLIN

COLLEGE

KEELE CAMPUS

KEELE CAMPUS

FOUNDERS
CIRCLE

FOUNDERS
ANNEX SOUTH

VARI HALL

ROSS BUILDING
- SOUTH TOWER

Category

Information

Mischief,
Under $5000

Theft, Under
$5000
Smoking
Complaint

Harassment

Information

Motor
Vehicle
Incident
Damage

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory
Assist
Community
Member
University
Property

Private Property

Caution Issued

Social Media

Health & Safety
Concern

Collision \No
Injuries

University
Property

University
Property

Non-Community
Member

Period of November 11 to 17, 2019

Incident Summary

A community member requested assistance
in contacting Toronto Police in relation to
harassment on social media.

A Security patrol discovered graffiti written
on a university bulletin board. The poster
was removed.

Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended on the fourth floor.
A Security patrol encountered two
community members smoking inside a
stairwell. They were cautioned and directed
to leave the building.

A community member reported being
harassed on social media by an unknown
male. The community member was referred
to Toronto Police and provided information
on campus resources and other available
services.

Security responded to a report that a
community member had not been seen or
heard from for several days. The community
member was not located. The complainant
was referred to Toronto Police for further
assistance.

Security responded to a report of a collision
between two vehicles. No injuries were
reported.

A Security patrol discovered a damaged
lamp standard located outside the building.
The Work Control Centre was notified.

A Security patrol discovered deliberate
damage to audio/video equipment located
inside a third floor classroom.

Security responded to a report that a
previously trespassed non-community
member was inside a first floor classroom.
The individual was identified and escorted
off campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003120

2019-003121

2019-003123

2019-003124

2019-003125

2019-003126

2019-003127

2019-003128

2019-003129

2019-003130

2019-003131

Reported Date

14 November
2019

14 November
2019

14 November
2019

14 November
2019

14 November
2019

14 November
2019

14 November
2019

14 November
2019
14 November
2019

14 November
2019

14 November
2019

Reported Time

7:55:00 AM

9:06:00 AM

12:00:00 PM

12:18:00 PM

1:45:00 PM

3:03:00 PM

5:27:00 PM

5:53:00 PM

9:31:00 PM

10:14:00 PM

11:00:00 PM

Location

VARI HALL

360
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
SCHULICH
SCHOOL OF
BUSINESS
BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES
PARKING LOT -
SENTINEL ROAD
EAST
RESERVED
PARKING LOT -
THOMPSON
ROAD VISITORS
TAIT MCKENZIE
BLDG

TAIT MCKENZIE
BLDG
ACCOLADE
WEST

STEACIE
SCIENCE AND
ENGINEERING
BLDG

VICTOR PHILLIP
DAHDALEH
BUILDING

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mental
Health Act

Theft, Under
$5000

Emergency
Medical

Fraud

Motor
Vehicle
Incident
Harassment

Theft, Under
$5000
Theft, Under
$5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Smoking
Complaint

Subcategory

University
Property

Community
Member

Private Property

Existing Medical
Condition

Parking Related

Fail to Remain

General

Private Property

Private Property

University
Property

Caution Issued

Period of November 11 to 17, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report that video
and computer equipment had been
damaged inside a third floor classroom.
Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report of a community member in distress.
Toronto Police transported the individual to
hospital for further medical care.
Complainant reported the theft of a
backpack left unattended in the library.

Security, Toronto Police and EMS
responded to a report of a community
member in distress. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical care.
Complainant reported a vehicle exited the
parking lot without making payment for
parking. Parking Enforcement was notified.

Complainant reported their vehicle was
struck and damaged while parked in the lot.

A community member reported being
harassed in the fithess centre by a group of
unknown males. Descriptions of the
individuals were obtained.

Complainant reported the theft of a
backpack left unattended in the fieldhouse.
Complainant reported the theft of a
backpack and laptop computer left
unattended in s second floor lecture hall.
Security responded to a report of a smashed
pane of glass at the south entrance. The
Work Control Centre was notified.

Security responded to a smoking complaint.
Two non-community members were
cautioned and directed to leave campus for
the remainder of the night.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003132

2019-003133

2019-003135

2019-003134

2019-003137

2019-003139

2019-003140

2019-003141

Reported Date

14 November
2019

15 November
2019

15 November
2019

15 November
2019

15 November
2019

15 November
2019

15 November
2019

15 November
2019

Reported Time

11:05:00 PM

2:02:00 AM

3:01:00 AM

3:10:00 AM

9:06:00 AM

11:17:00 AM

12:36:00 PM

1:18:00 PM

Location

380
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

VANIER
RESIDENCE

STONG
RESIDENCE

CURTIS

LECTURE HALLS

VARI HALL

CURTIS

LECTURE HALLS

PARKING
GARAGE -
STUDENT

SERVICES (PS3)

WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE

Category

Information

Emergency
Medical

Smoking
Complaint

Smoking
Complaint

Disturbance,
Causing

Emergency
Medical

Fraud

Emergency
Medical

Subcategory

Health & Safety
Concern

Sudden lliness

Subject Not
Identified

Caution Issued

Loitering

Existing Medical
Condition

Parking Related

Existing Medical
Condition

Period of November 11 to 17, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to check on the well-
being of a community member following a
report the individual may be experiencing a
sudden illness. The community member
was not located.

Security, Residence Life staff and EMS
responded to a report of an intoxicated and
unresponsive community member in a
common room. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical care.
Security and Residence Life staff responded
to a smoking complaint. The source of the
odour was not determined.

Security responded to a smoking complaint.
Two community members and several non-
community members were identified and
cautioned after they were observed smoking
in a lecture hall.

A Security patrol encountered a known non-
community member in the building. The
individual was provided information on
community resources and services.

Security responded to a report of a known
non-community member experiencing
symptoms of an existing medical condition.
Medical care was declined.

A community member reported a vehicle
tailgated behind another vehicle and exited
the garage without making payment for
parking. A licence plate number was
obtained.

Security responded to a report of a
community member experiencing symptoms
of an existing medical condition. Medical
care was declined.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003145

2019-003143

2019-003142

2019-003144

2019-003146

2019-003147

2019-003148

2019-003149

2019-003151

Reported Date

15 November
2019

15 November
2019
15 November
2019
15 November
2019

15 November
2019

15 November
2019

15 November
2019

16 November
2019

16 November
2019

Reported Time

1:53:00 PM

2:09:00 PM

2:14:00 PM

2:38:00 PM

3:45:00 PM

4:28:00 PM

5:41:00 PM

3:27:00 AM

8:41:00 PM

Location

STEACIE
SCIENCE AND
ENGINEERING
BLDG

KEELE CAMPUS

YORK LANES
RETAIL
PARKING
GARAGE -
STUDENT
SERVICES (PS3)

PARKING
GARAGE -
STUDENT
SERVICES (PS3)
VARI HALL

VARI HALL

POND ROAD
RESIDENCE

380
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

Category

Suspicious
Persons

Theft, Under
$5000
Theft, Under
$5000
Fraud

Theft, Under

$5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Disorderly

Behaviour

Disturbance,
Causing

Subcategory

Subject not
Identified

University
Property
Private Property

Parking Related

Private Property

University
Property

Common
Nuisance

Unauthorized

Activities

Common
Nuisance

Period of November 11 to 17, 2019

Incident Summary

A community member reported an unknown
male patron attended their office and acted
in a concerning manner. A description of the
male was obtained.

Complainant reported the theft of a York U
card from an off campus location.
Complainant reported the theft of a jacket
left unattended inside a restaurant

A community member reported a vehicle
tailgated behind another vehicle and exited
the garage without making payment for
parking. A licence plate number was
obtained.

Complainant reported the theft of audio
equipment left unattended in the parking
garage.

Security responded to a report of damage to
a lectern and drywall located inside a third
floor lecture hall. The Work Control Centre
was notified.

A community member reported two unknown
males attended the Red Zone and caused a
disturbance. Descriptions of the individuals
were obtained.

A Security patrol observed three unknown
males entered the residence and proceeded
to the fourth floor without following the sign-
in procedure. A resident and two guests
were identified and cautioned. Residence
Life staff was notified.

Security, Toronto Police and EMS
responded to a report of an intoxicated
female causing a disturbance in the eleventh
floor hallway. The female was identified as
a known community member and was
arrested by police for a breach of
recognizance.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003152

2019-003153

2019-003155

Reported Date

17 November
2019

17 November
2019

17 November
2019

Reported Time

3:41:00 AM

9:10:00 AM

10:12:00 PM

Location

VARI HALL

360
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS

Category

Emergency
Medical
Domestic

Dispute

Harassment

Subcategory

Injury

Community
Member

Social Media

Period of November 11 to 17, 2019

Incident Summary

Security and EMS responded to a report of
an individual with a foot injury. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

Security responded to a report of a
disturbance inside an apartment. The
occupants were identified as community
members and advised they had been
involved in a verbal dispute. No injuries
were reported.

Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report that a community member was
harassed on social media by an unknown
male.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Assault — Common
Damage

Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing
Domestic Dispute
Emergency Medical
Fraud

Harassment

Hate Incident — Graffiti
Information

Mental Health Act
Mischief, Under $5000
Motor Vehicle Incidents
Smoking Complaints
Suspicious Persons
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

Total Reported Incidents

Number of Incidents
01
01
02
09
01
07
04
03
01
03
01
07
05
05
03
12
02

68

Period of November 11 to 17, 2019
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