Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003073	11 November 2019	1:28:00 AM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of a non- community member asleep inside a lecture hall. A description of the individual was obtained.
2019-003074	11 November 2019	1:53:00 AM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non- community member asleep inside a lecture hall. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-003075	11 November 2019	2:27:00 AM	SCOTT RELIGIOUS CENTRE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non- community member asleep inside the building. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-003076	11 November 2019	2:37:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non- community member asleep inside a lecture hall. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-003078	11 November 2019	3:31:00 AM	VANIER RESIDENCE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A Security patrol observed an unknown male in a basement level hallway. The male exited the building when approached by Security. A description of the male was obtained.
2019-003077	11 November 2019	4:32:00 AM	VANIER COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered damage to a first floor office door lock. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-003080	11 November 2019	8:04:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING - NORTH TOWER	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep inside a first floor classroom. The male was identified as a non-community member and was directed to leave the building.
2019-003083	11 November 2019	10:07:00 AM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Hate Incident	Non- Threatening	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of hate based graffiti written on a third floor study carrel. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-003081	11 November 2019	10:26:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - WOOD RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security responded to a report that a community member spilled hot water on their foot and sustained a burn. First aid was provided on scene. Further medical care was declined.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003084	11 November 2019	2:42:00 PM	FIRST STUDENT CENTRE	Assault	Common	Security, Toronto Police and EMS responded to a report of an assault in progress. Upon arrival, Security took over the arrest from several community members who were restraining a non-community member after they witnessed the suspect assaulting a community member. The suspect was turned over to Police. EMS transported the community member to hospital for further medical care. The Toronto Police Service investigation is ongoing.
2019-003085	11 November 2019	4:10:00 PM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Disturbance, Causing	Dispute	Security responded to a report of a dispute between two individuals in the residence lobby. The individuals involved were identified and assisted with finding a resolution. No further action was required.
2019-003086	11 November 2019	4:33:00 PM	VARI HALL	Suspicious Persons	Subject Identified	A community member reported an unknown male leered at them while standing outside the building. The male was identified as a known non-community member.
2019-003087	11 November 2019	4:46:00 PM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Disorderly Behaviour	Fighting	Security responded to a report of a group of unknown males involved in a physical altercation. Upon arrival, the group had dispersed. No injuries were reported.
2019-003088	11 November 2019	6:05:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE	Motor Vehicle Incident	Fail to Obey Regulatory Signs	Security and Facilities staff responded to assist a motorist who was stuck in the snow after they drove onto a pedestrian walkway. No injuries were reported.
2019-003090	11 November 2019	9:35:00 PM	VARI HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member in the building. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2019-003092	12 November 2019	8:28:00 AM	PARKING LOT - THE POND ROAD RESERVED	Motor Vehicle Incident	Collision \No Injuries	Security responded to a report of a motor vehicle collision in the parking lot. A snow removal vehicle struck and damaged a parked vehicle. No injuries were reported.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003094	12 November 2019	10:51:00 AM	PARKING LOT - YORK BLVD NORTH OUTER RESERVED	Motor Vehicle Incident	Fail to Obey Regulatory Signs	Security responded to a report of a vehicle being operated in a dangerous manner. The driver of the vehicle was identified as a community member and was directed to leave campus.
2019-003095	12 November 2019	11:57:00 AM	VARI HALL	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of personal items from a first floor office. There was no evidence of forced entry.
2019-003096	12 November 2019	12:27:00 PM	ATKINSON COLLEGE	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft of two humidifiers from a secure storage room. There was no evidence of forced entry.
2019-003097	12 November 2019	1:18:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a backpack left unattended in the library.
2019-003098	12 November 2019	2:12:00 PM	ACCOLADE WEST	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security responded to a report of an unconscious community member inside a second floor studio. Upon arrival, the individual was conscious and coherent. Medical care was declined.
2019-003099	12 November 2019	3:05:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - STUDENT SERVICES (PS3)	Fraud	Parking Related	A community member reported a vehicle tailgated behind another vehicle and exited the garage without making payment for parking. A licence plate number was obtained.
2019-003101	12 November 2019	5:26:00 PM	FARQUHARSON BUILDING	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a cellular phone left unattended in a first floor classroom.
2019-003102	12 November 2019	5:35:00 PM	HEALTH, NURSING and ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a backpack left unattended in a basement level classroom.
2019-003103	12 November 2019	9:08:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	A Security patrol discovered a damaged vending machine on the first floor. Food Services was notified.
2019-003104	13 November 2019	12:13:00 AM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Smoking Complaint	Caution Issued	A Security patrol encountered a group of individuals smoking cannabis inside a classroom. A community member was identified. The group was cautioned and directed to leave the building.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003105	13 November 2019	4:12:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS	Information	Assist Community Member	A community member requested assistance in contacting Toronto Police in relation to harassment on social media.
2019-003107	13 November 2019	2:56:00 PM	ACCOLADE EAST	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered graffiti written on a university bulletin board. The poster was removed.
2019-003108	13 November 2019	3:08:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the fourth floor.
2019-003109	13 November 2019	3:22:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Smoking Complaint	Caution Issued	A Security patrol encountered two community members smoking inside a stairwell. They were cautioned and directed to leave the building.
2019-003110	13 November 2019	5:33:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Harassment	Social Media	A community member reported being harassed on social media by an unknown male. The community member was referred to Toronto Police and provided information on campus resources and other available services.
2019-003111	13 November 2019	5:40:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to a report that a community member had not been seen or heard from for several days. The community member was not located. The complainant was referred to Toronto Police for further assistance.
2019-003112	13 November 2019	6:09:00 PM	FOUNDERS CIRCLE	Motor Vehicle Incident	Collision \No Injuries	Security responded to a report of a collision between two vehicles. No injuries were reported.
2019-003113	13 November 2019	6:16:00 PM	FOUNDERS ANNEX SOUTH	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a damaged lamp standard located outside the building. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-003117	13 November 2019	9:31:00 PM	VARI HALL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered deliberate damage to audio/video equipment located inside a third floor classroom.
2019-003118	13 November 2019	11:15:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that a previously trespassed non-community member was inside a first floor classroom. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003120	14 November 2019	7:55:00 AM	VARI HALL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report that video and computer equipment had been damaged inside a third floor classroom.
2019-003121	14 November 2019	9:06:00 AM	360 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Mental Health Act	Community Member	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of a community member in distress. Toronto Police transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-003123	14 November 2019	12:00:00 PM	SCHULICH SCHOOL OF BUSINESS	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a backpack left unattended in the library.
2019-003124	14 November 2019	12:18:00 PM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security, Toronto Police and EMS responded to a report of a community member in distress. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-003125	14 November 2019	1:45:00 PM	PARKING LOT - SENTINEL ROAD EAST RESERVED	Fraud	Parking Related	Complainant reported a vehicle exited the parking lot without making payment for parking. Parking Enforcement was notified.
2019-003126	14 November 2019	3:03:00 PM	PARKING LOT - THOMPSON ROAD VISITORS	Motor Vehicle Incident	Fail to Remain	Complainant reported their vehicle was struck and damaged while parked in the lot.
2019-003127	14 November 2019	5:27:00 PM	TAIT MCKENZIE BLDG	Harassment	General	A community member reported being harassed in the fitness centre by a group of unknown males. Descriptions of the individuals were obtained.
2019-003128	14 November 2019	5:53:00 PM	TAIT MCKENZIE BLDG	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a backpack left unattended in the fieldhouse.
2019-003129	14 November 2019	9:31:00 PM	ACCOLADE WEST	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a backpack and laptop computer left unattended in s second floor lecture hall.
2019-003130	14 November 2019	10:14:00 PM	STEACIE SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING BLDG	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of a smashed pane of glass at the south entrance. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-003131	14 November 2019	11:00:00 PM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Smoking Complaint	Caution Issued	Security responded to a smoking complaint. Two non-community members were cautioned and directed to leave campus for the remainder of the night.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003132	14 November 2019	11:05:00 PM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to check on the well- being of a community member following a report the individual may be experiencing a sudden illness. The community member was not located.
2019-003133	15 November 2019	2:02:00 AM	VANIER RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Residence Life staff and EMS responded to a report of an intoxicated and unresponsive community member in a common room. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-003135	15 November 2019	3:01:00 AM	STONG RESIDENCE	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security and Residence Life staff responded to a smoking complaint. The source of the odour was not determined.
2019-003134	15 November 2019	3:10:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Smoking Complaint	Caution Issued	Security responded to a smoking complaint. Two community members and several non-community members were identified and cautioned after they were observed smoking in a lecture hall.
2019-003137	15 November 2019	9:06:00 AM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non- community member in the building. The individual was provided information on community resources and services.
2019-003139	15 November 2019	11:17:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security responded to a report of a known non-community member experiencing symptoms of an existing medical condition. Medical care was declined.
2019-003140	15 November 2019	12:36:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - STUDENT SERVICES (PS3)	Fraud	Parking Related	A community member reported a vehicle tailgated behind another vehicle and exited the garage without making payment for parking. A licence plate number was obtained.
2019-003141	15 November 2019	1:18:00 PM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security responded to a report of a community member experiencing symptoms of an existing medical condition. Medical care was declined.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003145	15 November 2019	1:53:00 PM	STEACIE SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING BLDG	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A community member reported an unknown male patron attended their office and acted in a concerning manner. A description of the male was obtained.
2019-003143	15 November 2019	2:09:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft of a York U card from an off campus location.
2019-003142	15 November 2019	2:14:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a jacket left unattended inside a restaurant
2019-003144	15 November 2019	2:38:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - STUDENT SERVICES (PS3)	Fraud	Parking Related	A community member reported a vehicle tailgated behind another vehicle and exited the garage without making payment for parking. A licence plate number was obtained.
2019-003146	15 November 2019	3:45:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - STUDENT SERVICES (PS3)	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of audio equipment left unattended in the parking garage.
2019-003147	15 November 2019	4:28:00 PM	VARI HALL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of damage to a lectern and drywall located inside a third floor lecture hall. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-003148	15 November 2019	5:41:00 PM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Common Nuisance	A community member reported two unknown males attended the Red Zone and caused a disturbance. Descriptions of the individuals were obtained.
2019-003149	16 November 2019	3:27:00 AM	POND ROAD RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol observed three unknown males entered the residence and proceeded to the fourth floor without following the signin procedure. A resident and two guests were identified and cautioned. Residence Life staff was notified.
2019-003151	16 November 2019	8:41:00 PM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Disturbance, Causing	Common Nuisance	Security, Toronto Police and EMS responded to a report of an intoxicated female causing a disturbance in the eleventh floor hallway. The female was identified as a known community member and was arrested by police for a breach of recognizance.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003152	17 November 2019	3:41:00 AM	VARI HALL	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security and EMS responded to a report of an individual with a foot injury. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-003153	17 November 2019	9:10:00 AM	360 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Domestic Dispute	Community Member	Security responded to a report of a disturbance inside an apartment. The occupants were identified as community members and advised they had been involved in a verbal dispute. No injuries were reported.
2019-003155	17 November 2019	10:12:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Harassment	Social Media	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report that a community member was harassed on social media by an unknown male.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Assault – Common	01
Damage	01
Disorderly Behaviour	02
Disturbance, Causing	09
Domestic Dispute	01
Emergency Medical	07
Fraud	04
Harassment	03
Hate Incident – Graffiti	01
Information	03
Mental Health Act	01
Mischief, Under \$5000	07
Motor Vehicle Incidents	05
Smoking Complaints	05
Suspicious Persons	03
Theft, Under \$5000	12
Trespassing	02
Total Reported Incidents	68